Decreasing the capital costs and their associated O&M costs by 10% results in an increase of the NPV from -

GBP 316,713 to - GBP 256,426, associated with a significant change in the FIRR from -5% to -3%. However,

decrease in capital costs of 50% is needed to elicit a positive NPV (GBP 45,009, with an FIRR of 8% and

BCR of 1.28)

While capital costs play a role in determining the overall financial viability of the project, it is also necessary to

do a sensitivity analysis on the operational sustainability of the project. This is particularly the case for

project’s which are funded by an external source but which will need to rely on operational sustainability for

their on-going success. In the case of Mchinji, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the operational flows of

the proposed intervention in isolation of the capital costs. Looking only at the operational costs (O&M costs)

and revenues of the project, two variables investigated in this report are the population of the town, as well as

the border patrons.

Table 37  Sensitivity Analysis – Cost Parameters (GBP)

Parameter Change FNPV before

change

FNPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in

population

+10% 79,009 87,499 1.35 1.39

Decrease in

population

-10% 79,009 70,518 1.35 1.32

Increase in border

traffic

+10% 79,009 88,371 1.35 1.39

Decrease in

border traffic

-10% 79,009 69,647 1.35 1.31

Source: CRIDF CBA

From Table 37 it is evident that border traffic numbers play a larger role in determining the operational

outcomes of the project than population figures. Future work on the project should ensure that traffic

estimates figures are accurate. However, a variance of 10% does not pose a risk to the operational

sustainability of the scheme for either variables, with a BCR significantly higher than 1 in both cases.

Page 118 of 181 Consolidated Feasibility Report

Economic Appraisal

The economic appraisal is conducted from the perspective of the economy as a whole to assess whether the

[…]

http://www.wageindicator.org/main/salary/minimum-wage/malawi

Consolidated Feasibility Report Page 125 of 181

Annual value of time savings 2016 2021 2026 2031 2036

Businesses 0 8,057 10,283 13,124 13,124

Total time savings 0 24,671 33,543 43,530 43,530

Source: CRIDF CBA

Quantitative results

The results of the quantitative economic appraisal, as summarised in the table below, indicate that the project

is economically desirable at both a 3.5% and 10% discount rate, with positive ENPVs and an ERR which is

higher than both discount rates.

Table 42  Economic appraisal results

Indicator 3.5 % discount rate 10 % discount rate

ENPV (GBP) 252,431 9,633

ERR (%) 10.5% 10.5%

EBCR 1.51 1.02

Source: CRIDF CBA

Sensitivity Analysis

Two important factors in the estimation of economic benefits are: the length of time taken to fetch water and

the percentage of diarrhoea-related illness cases avoided due to the intervention. The impact of these

assumptions is investigated in Table 48 below.

Table 43  Economic Sensitivity Analysis (GBP, 3.5% SDR)

Parameter Change ENPV

before

change

ENPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in time taken to collect

water

+10% 252,431 297,784 1.51 1.60

Decrease time taken to collect

water

-10% 252,431 207,078 1.51 1.42

Increase in ability to reduce

incidence of diarrhoea-related

cases

+10% 252,431 281,833 1.51 1.57

Decrease in ability to reduce

incidence of diarrhoea-related

cases

-10% 252,431 223,029 1.51 1.45

Source: CRIDF CBA

Page 126 of 181 Consolidated Feasibility Report

Changing the impact of the intervention on the number of water-related health incidents in Mchinji has a

proportionally smaller impact on the economic results of the project than time savings. However, the project is

not significantly affected by changes in either, and maintains its strong economic justification.

Qualitative Project Benefits

While the economic appraisal above aims to capture the main components of the economic benefits of the

project, it is likely that they are an understatement of the true value of the water and sanitation services